
PORT MANAGEMENT OFFICE – NEGROS ORIENTAL / SIQUIJOR 
PPA Administrative Building, 2nd Floor, Robinsons Supermarket, Perdices Street, Dumaguete City 

  Tel. No.: (035) 422.8914 Fax No.: (035) 522.0335 
e-mail: pmonos_official@ppa.com.ph 

  INVITATION TO BID 

FOR 

 

Repair of Passenger Shed, Port of Lazi, Siquijor 

(NRP-NOS-09-19) 

 
1. The Philippine Ports Authority, Port Management Office of Negros Oriental-

Siquijor (PPA, PMO-NO/S), through the Corporate Budget of the Authority for                

CY 2019 intends to apply the sum of ₱ 5,542,627.49, being the Approved Budget for 

the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for Repair of Passenger Shed, 

Port of Lazi, Siquijor (NRP-NOS-09-19). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall 

be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. The PPA, PMO-NOS now invites bids for Repair of Passenger Shed, Port of Lazi, 

Siquijor (NRP-NOS-09-19). 

Completion of the Works is required for One Hundred Sixty (160) Calendar Days. 

Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project. The description of 

an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 

Instructions to Bidders. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing 

Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as 

the “Government Procurement Reform Act.” 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and 

partnerships or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or 

outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines. 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from PPA, PMO-NO/S and inspect 

the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 8:00 a.m. – 5: p.m., Monday 

to Friday. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders starting 

November 27, 2019 from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee 

for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in 

the amount of ₱ 6,000.00 (VAT Inclusive).  

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine 

Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the 

Procuring Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding 

Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

6. PPA, PMO-NO/S will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on December 5, 2019 at                        

2:00 P.M. at Philippine Ports Authority, PMO-NOS Conference Room, Robinsons 

Townville, Perdices Street, Dumaguete City, which shall be open to prospective 

bidders. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 

December 18, 2019 at 9:30 a.m.  All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in 

any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18.  

Bid opening shall be on December 18, 2019, 11:00 a.m. at Philippine Ports 

Authority, PMO-NOS Conference Room, Robinsons Townville, Perdices Street, 



 

 

Dumaguete City.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives 

who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

8. Minimum Equipment Requirements: 

1 unit Jackhammer w/ Compressor   - Owned/Leased 

 

1 unit Dump Truck     - Owned/Leased 

 

1 unit Plate Compactor    - Owned/Leased 

 

1 unit Concrete Vibrator    - Owned 

 

1 unit One-Bagger Concrete Mixer   - Owned 

 

1 unit Concrete Vibrator    - Owned 

 

1 unit Steel Scaffolding    - Owned 

 

1 unit Welding Machine (300 amp. min. cap.) - Owned 

 

1 unit Boom Truck     - Owned/Leased 

1 unit Portable Metal Cut-off Saw   - Owned 

 

Required PCAB Registration : Small B – Building and Industrial Plant 

       

9. PPA, PMO-NO/S reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of 

bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance 

with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to 

the affected bidder or bidders.  

10. For further information, please refer to: 

ENGR. JOEL S. LARENA 

Head, BAC-EP Secretariat 

Philippine Ports Authority, PMO – Negros Oriental / Siquijor, 

Robinsons Townville, Perdices Street, Dumaguete City   

Tel. No. (035) 527-2079 

Email :  esd.dum@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

(SGD.) ATTY. JENLYN B. MEDIANA-ARENASA 

    Chairperson, BAC 

 

 

Noted: 

 

 

 

(SGD.) ATTY. SARAH R. MIJARES 

           Port Manager 

 

 

mailto:esd.dum@gmail.com


 

 

 

 


